Known Descendants of
Hayw ood Alford and Elizabeth Marshall

[This is a draftversion of a work in progress. We know it is incomplete and it probably contains some
error. Use it accordingly. The more recentgenerations were not included in an effort to protect the
privacy of the living.] Feb 2009 Version

1. Haywood I. Alford #1 b. about 1780, Georgia (?), occupation Minister, farmer, m. Abt __ 1805, in Georgia,
Elizabeth Marshall(?) #2, b. about 1780, Georgia, d. Union Co., AR, buried: Union Co., AR. Haywood
died Mar 24 1845, El Dorado, Union Co., AR, buried: Union Co., AR. The first public record of Haywood
Alford was found in the 1805 Burke County, Georgia Land Lottery. Haywood was listed as Justice of the
Peace in Burke County in 1811. He and wife Elizabeth were members of the Bark Camp Baptist Church
(dismissed in 1821), located about five miles north of Midville, also in Burke County. They apparently
moved to Amite County, Mississippi where they became members of the Ebenezer Baptist Church.
Apparently Haywood decided to move on in 1823, and in December they were dismissed by letter from the
Ebenezer Baptist Church which became effective on July 30, 1824.

From thebook A HISTORY OF THE BAPTISTS OF LOUISIANA FROM THE EARLIEST TIMES TO THE
PRESENT by Rev. Wm. Edward Paxton, 1888, pg. 151 the following comment was recorded: "In 1825
Haywood Alford appears as a preacher in the region between the Ouachita and Red Rivers." He received his
Certificate of Ordination as Preacher of the Gospel in 1829, in Ouachita Parish, Louisiana (Dan Perkins,
letter, September 9, 1991). He is believed to have owned approximately 550 acres located two miles north of
present day Calhoun, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana. (Harold Glen Alford, 1999) "On October 7, 1841 he sold
approximately 600 acres of land just north of Calhoun, Louisiana to Sarah Milling." (Taken from an
unpub lished manuscript written by Harold Glen Alford in 1986.)

"On June 5, 1843 Cyrus F. Sargent and James D. Hill of El D orado, Arkansas sold two lots on the main road to
the courthouse to Haywood Alford and William F., his son, for $5000. History records 1843 as the year that
the city of El Dorado was established.” This transaction is recorded in D eeds of Union County, Arkansas,
Book "A". Haywood died intestate in El Dorado on March 24, 1845 at an estimated age of 65. His son
William F. was named Administrator of the Estate. Court proceedings were not finalized until July 1849. . ..
The Probate proceedings can be found in "Probate Record Book A B C 1839 - 1872." (Copied from an
unpub lished manuscript written by Harold Glen Alford in July, 1986.)

"Although Haywood I. Alford moved from Louisiana to Arkansas in 1843 and died in 1845, | have not found
his grave or any member of his family's graves. He seemsto have had finances and therefore atombstone
should be somewhere in Union County, Arkansas." (Copied from an unpublished manuscript written by
Harold Glen Alford in July, 1986,)

CENSUS: 1820 Burke County, Georgia: Haywood Alford 1 male 26-40, 1 female 26-45, 1 male 16-26, 1
female 16-26, 3 malesunder 10, 2 females under 10. 1830 Ouachita Parish, Louisiana: Haywood Alford 1
male 40-50, 1 female 40-50, 1 male 20-30, 2 males 10-15, 1 female 15-20, 1 female 5-10. Haywood Alford is
listed as one of the assistants in the preparation of the 1830 U. S. Census and his signature appears at the end.
1840 Ouachita Parish, Louisiana: Haywood Alford 1 male 50-60, 1 female 50-60, 1 male 30-40, 2 females
20-30, 1 female 15-20, 1 female 5-10. The Census Enumeration was signed by Haywood Alford, Asst.
Marshall of Westem District of LA. October 17,1840. 1850 Union County, Arkansas: In 1850, in the
family of William F. Alford there was an Elizabeth Alford who was 70 years old. It is assumed that she was
the wife of Haywood Alford, and that she was living with her son because Haywood was deceased.

Elizabeth: Elizabeth's maiden name has not been positively established. The factthat the names of Lamb and
Marshall were incorporated in the children's names may be a hint (Harold Glen Alford, 1999).

Children:



i Martha Ann Alford #78 b. 1810.

il William F. Alford #43 b. Abt __ 1811.

iii  Nancy Malinda Marshall Alford #79 b. Abt __ 1814.
iv. John H. Alford #83 b. about 1818.

v  Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. #3 b. Abt __ 1820.

vi Elizabeth Alford #84 b. Abt __ 1822, Mississippi.

+ + + + +
Noakwn

Second Generation

2. Martha Ann Alford #78 (1.Haywood') b. 1810, Georgia, m. (1) Jan 23 1830, in Ouachita Parish,
Louisiana,® William Honeycut, Jr. #80, d. Aug 25 1834, Pine Hills, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, buried:
Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, m. (2) Jul 18 1836, George B. Wood #81,b. 1810, Louisiana, d. Erath

Co., Texas. Martha is enumerated in 1860 and 1870 Erath County, TX Census.
Children by William Honeycut, Jr.:

+ 8. i Bradford W. Honeycut #115 b. Jan 1 1832.

9. ii  Stanford Honeycut#116 b. ___ 1834, Pine Hills, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana.
Children by George B. Wood:)

10. iii  John H. Wood #109 b. Louisiana. Harold Glen Alford reported John's birthdate as 1834, but if
he is the son of Martha that date would have to be wrong.

11.  iv  William B. Wood #110b. __ 1842, Louisiana.

12. v Angeline D. M. E. Wood #111b. 1845, Louisiana, m. William L. Tucker #114.

13.  vi Sarah Wood #112b. 1847, Louisiana.

14. vii George Wood #113b. 1850, Louisiana.

3. William F. Alford #43 (1.Haywood") b. Abt __ 1811, Burke Co., Georgia, m. (1) Oct 20 1831, in O uachita
Parish, Louisiana,” Darcus Huey #56, m. (2) Abt __ 1846, in Union Co., Arkansas, Rebecca Teague #44, b.
Abt 1831, Tennessee, (daughter of James Teaque #1682 and Nancy #1683) d. Jan 9 1865, Towash,
Hill Co., Texas. CENSUS: 1850 Union County, AR: Franklin Twp., William F. Alford, 44 Farmer, wife
Rebecca, 19, children: Elizabeth, female, 18, Sarah, female, 16, Haywood, male, 2, William F., male, 1,
Elizabeth Alford, female, 70, and Elizabeth Alford, female, age 28 (possibly William's mother and sister), and
John Abbott (a boarder?). 1870 Johnson County, TX: Cleburne P.O., W. F. Alford, 60, Famer, children:
Haywood, male, 22, William F., male, 20, Julius C., male, 15, James S., male, 14, Nancy M. J.,, female, 11,
Richard, male, 6. There is a question about the marriage date. In Harold's notes it says "Marriage performed
October 1833"

Rebecca: Sister of Martha Teague.
Children by Darcus Huey:

15. i Priscilla Elizabeth Alford #166 b. Abt __ 1831, Forksville, Ouachita Parish, LA, m. Dec 1
1850, in Union Co., Arkansas,® Robert W. Shepherd #169.
+ 16. ii  Sarah M. Alford #167 b. Abt __ 1834.
Children by Rebecca Teague:)
+ 17. iii  Haywood Alford #45 b. Nov 14 1848.
+ 18. iv  William F. Alford, Jr. #46 b. Sep __ 1849.
19. v Julius C. Alford #47 b. ___ 1855, Union Co., Arkansas, m. Aminitty Cook #1684, b.
Mississip pi.
20. vi James S. Alford #48 b. __ 1856, Union Co., Arkansas, m. Sep 15 1880, in Johnson Co.,

Texas, S. A. Shibu(?) #54. There is a James S. Alford, age 28, living in Montague Co., in 1880
with a family named Martin L. Minot on page 464B. He was born in Arkansas, and his father
was born in Georgia. His brother William F. Alford married an Isabella Mynatt born in

! Marriage Records, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, Volume A, page 17.
2 Marriage Records, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, Volume A, page 81.
® Marriage Records, Union County, Arkansas, Volume B, page 26.

2



California. Since Martin Minot was also born in California, the facts would indicate that James
was living with his brother-in-law, and that this is the correct James S. Alford.

21. wvii Nancy M. J. Alford #49b. ___ 1859, Union Co., Arkansas, m. Sep 13 1884, in Union Co.,
Arkansas, Nelson Gilder #55. In 1880 Johnson County, Texas, age 23 she was living with her
brother William Alford and his family.

+ 22. viii Richard Alford #50 b. Mar 2 1862.

4, Nancy Malinda Marshall Alford #79 (1.Haywood') b. Abt __ 1814, Burke Co., Georgia, m. Dec 10 1840,
in Ouachita Parish, Louisiana," John W. Squyres #82, b. Abt __ 1797, Edgefield Co., South Carolina, (son
of William Squyres#383 and Ann ___ #384) occupation Baptist minister. Nancy died Nov 9 1875,
buried: Sardius Cem., Leon Co., Texas.

John: Believed to have had eight children with his first wife. The book, SQUYRES WITH A Y, Volume II,
by Fred and Ruby Squyres, 1991, contains abundant information on John's and Nancy's descendants. Much
of the Squyres information in this family and subsequent families was taken from that book. It is believed by
some that he died sometime after 1867.
Children:
23. i Melinda Squyres #366 b. 1841, LaSalle Parish, Louisiana, m. May 16 1860, in
Angelina Co., Texas, S. L. Rigdon #375. Born on land purchased by her father in 1839 and
now the site of Wilbanks Cemetery, LaSalle Parish, Louisiana. Enumerated with family in 1860
Census of Angelina County, Texas.

+ 24. ii  Allen Tolbert Squyres #367 b. 1842,
+ 25. iii Harmon Van Squyres #368 b. Apr 6 1845.
+ 26. iv David Alton Squyres #369 b. Jul 8 1846.

27. v Jane D.Squyres#370 b. 1848, Catahoula Parish, Louisiana, m. Jul 27 1865, in
Anderson Co., Texas, C. L. Phenix #379. Jane died Abt __ 1871. Janeand C. L. had no
children

28. vi Martha Ann Squyres #371 b. Jan 27 1850, Bienville Parish, Louisiana, m. (1) Apr 26 1866, in
Anderson Co., Texas, J. N. Rogers #380, m. (2) __ Foster #385. Martha died Jul 17 1921,

Oakwood, Leon Co., Texas, buried: Jul 18 1921, Oakwood Cemetery, Leon Co., Texas. Martha
probably raised Martin Luther Squyres, her brother Allen Tolbert's son.
29. vii Catherine Squyres #372 b. 1852, Bienville Parish, Louisiana, m. Jul 2 1868, in
Anderson Co., Texas, Washington B. Moud #381.
+ 30. viii Ellen Squyres #373 b. Abt __ 1854.
+ 31. ix Annie Squyres #374 b. Oct 22 1855.

5. John H. Alford #83 (1.Haywood?') b. about 1818, Burke Co., GA, m. Mar 27 1839, in Forksville, Ouachita
Pa., LA’ Martha A. Davis #85, b. about 1825, Maryland. John died Chickamauga, Walker Co., GA. John
H. Alford was elected to constable of Jackson Twp. in Arkansas on August 15, 1848. (Source: Union County
Probate: Bonds, etc. Book "A" 1845 - 1855, pg. 120)

CENSUS: 1850 Union County, AR: Franklin Twp., John H. Alford, 32, wife Martha, 25, children: Jane,
female, 10, George, male, 8, John, male, 6, Malinda M., female, 4, Mary F., female, 2. 1860 Union County,
AR: John H. Alford, 42, Farmer, wife Martha A., 39, children: George W., male, 18, John H. L., male, 16,
M. M. S., female, 12, Mary F., female, 10, Ester A. E., female, 8, H. C., male, 6, W. J., male, 4, M. L.,
female, 4, R. H. C., male, 2. John died in the Civil War at the Battle of Chickamauga in Georgia.

Children:
+ 32, i E. Martha Jane Alford #132b. ___ 1840.
33. ii  George Washington Alford #133b. 1842, Forksville, Ouachita Parish, LA.
34. iii JohnH. L. Alford #134b. __ 1844, Union Co., Arkansas, d. Jun 11 1862, Seven Pines,

* Marriage Records, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, Volume A, page 197.
®> Marriage Records, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, Volume A, page 167.

3



Henrico Co., Virginia. CSA enlistment Sep 23 1861, Company C, 2nd Batallion, Arkansas
Infantry. He was killed at the Battle of Seven Pines in Henrico County, Virginia.
+ 35. iv Sarah Malinda Marshall *Sallie™ Alford #135 b. Abt __ 1846.

36. v MaryF. Alford #136b. 1848, Union Co., Arkansas.
+ 37. vi Ester A. E. Alford #137b. 1852.
+ 38. vii William Jamison Alford #139 b. Dec 15 1853.

39. viii H.C. Alford #138b. ___ 1854, Union Co., Arkansas.
+ 40. ix Leander M. Alford #140 b. 1856.

+ 41. x Robert Henry C. Alford #141 b. 1858.

Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. #3 (1.Haywood") b. Abt __ 1820, Burke Co., Georgia, m. (1) Jan 16 1838, in
Ouachita Parish, Louisiana,® Nancy Smith #4, b. Abt __ 1815, Mississippi, m. (2) Jan 27 1857, in Union Co.,
Arkansas,” Martha Teague #22, b. Abt __ 1836, Tennessee, (daughter of James Teaque #1682 and Nancy
___ #1683). Stanford was a Private in Co. I, 19th Arkansas Infantry Regiment. He was wounded at Battle
of Corinth, MS. CENSUS: 1840 Ouachita Parish, LA: Stanford L. Alford 1 male 20-30, 1 female 20-30.
1850 Union County, AR: Stanford Alford, 30, Farmer, born - GA, Nancy 35, bom - MS, Columbus
Christofer, male, 9, born - LA, Hariet, female, 7, born - LA, Elizabeth, female, 5, born - LA. 1860: Stanford
Alford has not been found. 1870 Union County, AR: EIl Dorado Twp. Stanford L. Alford, 50, wife Martha,
34, born TN and children: Elizabeth, female, 21, Samson, male, 10, Stanford, male, 8, Champion, male, 5,
William H., male, 3, Julia, female, 1. 1880 Bowie County, TX: Enumeration Dist. 1, Page 2, S. L. Alford, 54,
with children Sampson, male, 20, Champion, male, 17, Wm. H., male, 13, Julia, female, 11, Greeley, male, 6.
Martha: Sister of Rebecca Teague.

Children by Nancy Smith:

+ 42. i Christopher Columbus Alford #5 b. Jan 12 1842.
+ 43, it Harriet "Hettie" Alford #19 b. Mar 31 1844.
44, iii Elizabeth L. C. Alford #20 b. Oct 1 1847, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana.?

Children by Martha Teague:)
+ 45. iv  Sampson Alford #23 b. Oct 13 1859.
+ 46. v  Stanford Lamb Alford, Jr. #24 b. Jul 30 1861.
47. vi Champion Harrison Alford #25 b. Dec 15 1863, Union Co., Arkansas,’ m. (1) Mar 12 1887,
in Arkansas, Alice Greenhaw(?) #31, b. Abt __ 1869, m. (2) Feb 13 1898, in Arkansas,
Matilda Millican #172, b. Dec 21 1873, Arkansas, (daughter of George Douglas Millican #421
and Clarky Minerva Amanda Atkinson #422) d. Jan 12 1937, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co.,
Arkansas, buried: Anderson Cem., Hempstead Co., Arkansas. Champion died May 11 1915.
48. vii M. |. Alford #26 b. Dec 6 1865.° M. I. is listed as a possible child of this marriage. Not in
1870 Census.
+ 49. viii William Henry Alford #27 b. Aug 26 1867.
50. ix Julia Alford #28 b. Jun 5 1869, Union Co., Arkansas,' m. Dec 17 1889, Henry W. Jewel #33.
+ 51. x Horace Greeley Alford #29 b. Jun 26 1872.

Third Generation

® Marriage Records, Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, Volume A, page 163.

" Marriage Records, Union County, Arkansas, Volume B, page 173.

® Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas

° Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas

19 Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas

1 Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas



8. Bradford W. Honeycut #115 (2.Martha’, 1.Haywood") b. Jan 1 1832, Pine Hills, Ouachita Parish,
Louisiana, m. Nov 9 1856, Malinda J. Arrowood #117, b. Nov __ 1838, North Carolina. Bradford came on
a prospecting tour to Texas in 1849. Later he returned with his family to Coryell County, Texas and
established a home there. Bradford Honeycut was enumerated in the 1860, 1880, and 1900 Census in Coryell
County, Texas.
Children:
52. i Anderson D. Honeycut #118 b. Sep __ 1858, Gatesville, Coryell Co., Texas, m. 1887,

Felicia H. C____ #129. Anderson was enumerated in the 1860, 1880, 1900, and 1910 Census
in Coryell County, Texas.

53. ii  William Fred Honeycut#119 b. Dec __ 1859, Gatesville, Coryell Co., Texas, m. Lou
#130. William was enumerated in the 1900 Census in Coryell County, Texas.

54. iii George Honeycut #120b. 1862, Coryell Co., Texas.

55. iv Bradford W. Honeycut, Jr. #121 b. Mar __ 1864, Coryell Co., Texas, m. ___ 1887,
Edwina #122. Bradford was enumerated in the 1900 Brown County and 1910 Erath
County, Texas Census records.

56. v  Martha Honeycut#123b. ___ 1867, Coryell Co., Texas.

57. vi Birt Honeycut#124b. 1870, Coryell Co., Texas.

58. vii Ann Honeycut#125b. 1872, Coryell Co., Texas.

59.  viii Willie Honeycut#126b. 1874, Coryell Co., Texas.

60. ix Hiram Honeycut#127b. 1876, Coryell Co., Texas,m. 1904, Annie
#131.

61. x Effie Honeycut#128b. 1878, Coryell Co., Texas.

16. Sarah M. Alford #167 (3.William? 1.Haywood') b. Abt __ 1834, Forksville, Ouachita Parish, LA, m. Dec
28 1855, in Union Co., Arkansas,” William Stiles #170, b. Abt __ 1834, Alabama.

Children:

62. i Mary E. Stiles #423 b. 1855, Arkansas, m. May 18 1881, B. F. Gerelds #428.

63. ii  Margaret Stiles #424b. 1857, Arkansas.

64. iii LeRoyF. Stiles#425b. 1864, Franklin Co., Arkansas, m. Oct 17 1883, Cellia Smith
#429.

65. iv  William T. Stiles #426b. 1867, Franklin Co., Arkansas, m. Mar 11 1888, Belle Bert
#430.

66. v  Rufus H. Stiles #427b. 1868, Arkansas, m. Oct 24 1886, Retta Ward #431.

17. Haywood Alford #45 (3.William?, 1.Haywood") b. Nov 14 1848, Union Co., Arkansas, occupation
Wagoneer and farmer, m. Jun 20 1876, in Cleburne, Johnson Co., Texas, Cynthia Francis "Fannie' Gilbert
#51, b. Nov 2 1860, Cleburne, Johnson Co., Texas, d. Jun 2 1903, Afton, Dickens Co., Texas,™ buried:
Tucumcari Mem. Park Cem., Quay Co., NM. Haywood died Jul 12 1924, Tucumcari, Quay Co., New
Mexico, buried: Tucumcari Mem. Park Cem., Quay Co., NM. Census 1850 Union County, Arkansas - age 2,
enumerated with parents and siblings. 1870 Johnson County, Texas - age 22, enumerated with father and
siblings. 1880 Johnson County, Texas - age 31, with wife Fannie 20, son Olliver 11 mos., Leore "Lion"
Gilbert 48, mother-in-law, Alace 17, sister-in-law. 1900 Dickens County, Texas - age 52, with wife Fannie
40, sons Ollie 21, Otis 15, Haywood, Jr. 12, daughter Stella 4, S. E. Gilbert 67, mother-in-law. 1910 Quay
County, New Mexico - Haywood is listed with daughter Estella. His wife is not listed. Haywood died in the
home of his son J. Carlos Alford. Paul Hodson states that Hayw ood was buried in Sunnyside Cemetery,
Tucumcari, Quay County, New Mexico.

Cynthia: May have died in Dallas, Texas. Paul Hodson questioned the date of birth. His records indicated
that she died June 22, 1936 in Tarrant County, Texas.
Children:

12 Marriage Records, Union County, Arkansas, Volume B, page 119.
13 Betty Perkins, personal correspondence to Gil Alford, Sept. 4, 1991.

5



18.

22.

24,

25.

67. i Oliver Stanford "Ollie™ Alford #57 b. Jul __ 1879, Cleburne, Johnson Co., Texas. May have
gone to South Carolina.
+ 68. i J. Carlos Alford #58 b. Jan 15 1882.
+ 69. iii Otis Arlen Alford #59 b. Jul 31 1884.
70. iv Haywood "Woodie" Alford, Jr. #60 b. Sep 25 1887, Dickens Co., Texas, d. Aug 29 1947.
71. v Jewel Alford #1686 b. Mar 12 1890, Dickens Co., Texas, d. Apr 12 1890, Dickens Co., Texas,
buried: Afton Cemetery, Afton, Dickens Co., TX.
+ 72. vi Edith Estella ""Stella™ Alford #61 b. Aug 4 1895.
73. vii Roxie Fay Alford #1685 b. Feb 12 1898, Dickens Co., Texas, d. Oct 12 1898, Dickens Co.,
Texas, buried: Afton Cemetery, Afton, Dickens Co., TX.

William F. Alford, Jr. #46 (3.William?, 1.Haywood") b. Sep __ 1849, Union Co., Arkansas, m. Dec 26 1873,
in Johnson Co., Texas, Isabella J. Mynatt #52, b. 1858, California. William died Johnson Co.,
Texas. William is found in the following Texas Census records: Johnson County-1870, 1880; Floyd
County-1900; Knox County-1910.

Children:
74, i Maggie L. Alford #70 b. Apr __ 1879, Johnson Co., Texas, m. 1898, Claiborne C.
Pirtle #72. Maggie died
+ 75. ii C.E."Doc" Alford #71 b. 1883.

Richard Alford #50 (3.William?, 1.Haywood") b. Mar 2 1862, Camden, Ouachita Co., Arkansas, m. (1) Abt
__ 1893, Sally Bradley #312, d. Kerrville, Kerr Co., Texas, m. (2) Sep 30 1906, in Floydada, Floyd Co.,
Texas, Mary Ida Owen #53, b. Jun 16 1882, Jack Co., Texas, d. Nov 20 1971, Chickasha, Grady Co.,
Oklahoma, buried: Burkburnett Cem., Wichita Co., Texas. Richard died Dec 9 1941, Devol, Cotton Co.,
Oklahoma, buried: Devol Cemetery, Devol, Oklahoma. 1880 Johnson County, Texas living with brother
William F. and his family. 1910 Knox County, Texas Information on this family was given by Billye
Camp bell.
Sally: Died very young.

Children by Mary lda Owen:

76. i Anna Rebecca "Dollie™ Alford #306 b. ___ 1907, Knox City, Knox Co., Texas, d.
____, Knox City, Knox Co., Texas, buried: Knox City, Knox Co., Texas. Died as a small child.

+ 77. ii  William Fort "Bill"" Alford #307 b. Oct 22 1908.
+ 78. iii  Annie Mae Alford #308 b. ___ 1911.

79. iv Joe Barney "J.B." Alford #309b. 1914.
+ 80. v  GenevalLavern Alford #310b. ___ 1917.
+ 81. vi Willie Mae Alford #311b. 1924,
Allen Tolbert Squyres #367 (4.Nancy? 1.Haywood') b. 1842, Catahoula Parish, Louisiana, m. Sep
14 1865, in Anderson Co., Texas, Margaret Sartain #376, b. 1846, Arkansas. Allen died Abt

1872, Anderson Co., Texas, buried: Neches Cem., Anderson Co., Texas. Moved with family to Bienville
Parish, Louisiana and then to Texas. Served in the Confederacy during the Civil War.

Margaret: Margaret was possibly the daughter of Ruben B. Vest. In the 1850 Census he is listed with a
Margaret age 4. In the 1860 Census of Leon County TX, he is listed with a M. E. Sartain age 14, born in
Arkansas. Margaret and M. E. are the same age and are probably the same person. In the 1880 Census,
Limestone County, TX, Rubie Squyres is shown as a grandson of Ruben Vest.

Children:
82. i Rubie Squyres #432b. 1867. Enumerated with grandfather, Rubin B. Vest in 1880
Census.
+ 83. ii  Martin Luther Squyres #433 b. Feb 11 1870.

Harmon Van Squyres #368 (4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Apr 6 1845, Catahoula Parish, Louisiana, m. Jan 11
1866, in Anderson Co., Texas, Mary Elizabeth Jordan Bates #377, b. Jul 22 1846, Mississippi, d. May 16



1928, Alvin, Brazoria Co., Texas. Harmon died Jul 6 1916, Alvin, Brazoria Co., Texas, buried: Confederate
Cem., Brazoria Co., Texas. Enumerated with parents in 1850 Census in Bienville Parish, Louisiana. Served
in Company E, Giddings Battalion of J. S. Ford's Regiment. Discharged May 28, 1865 and returned to
Anderson Co., Texas.

Children:
+ 84. i  William Fletcher Squyres #435 b. Nov 4 1867.
+ 85. ii  Margaret Emma Squyres #439 b. Feb 14 1870.
86. iii Mary Etta Squyres #441 b. Dec 30 1881, m. John H. Coward #442. Mary died Sep 15 1974.
No children.

26. David Alton Squyres #369 (4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Jul 8 1846, Catahoula Parish, Louisiana, occupation
Baptist minister, m. Nov 9 1865, in Anderson Co., Texas, Almeda Elizabeth Palmer #378, b. Aug __ 1848,
Anderson Co., Texas, (daughter of John E. Palmer #1217 and Sarah Rucker#1218) d. Apr 7 1916, Vian,
Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma. David died Jun 24 1913, Vian, Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma. Enumerated in 1850
Census in Bienville Parish, Louisiana with parents. Moved to Anderson County, Texas a few years later.
Served in Civil War with Company E, Giddings Battalion. Played the violin. Became a Baptist preacher, like
his father. Lived in Arkansas through the 1880 and 1900 Census and subsequently moved to Oklahoma.

Children:
87. i Mary Rosaline Squyres #443 b. Mar 8 1867.
88. ii  Walter Rufus Squyres #445 b. Mar 23 1870.
89. iii Dallas Raberne Squyres #446 b. Mar 25 1873.

90. iv LauraAlice Squyres #447 b. Jun __ 1875.
91. v DoraEttaSquyres #448 b. Dec 28 1878.
92. vi Minnie May Squyres #449b. 1880.

93. vii David Lee Squyres #450 b. Jun 8 1882, Arkansas, d. May 22 1883.
+ 94.  viii Maud Squyres #451 b. Apr 7 1886.

+ 4+ + + + +

30. Ellen Squyres #373 (4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Abt __ 1854, Jackson Parish, Louisiana, m. Ruben B. Vest
#382, b. Abt __ 1801, Virginia.

Children:
95. i Mary Vest#1519b. 1874,
96. ii CoraVest#1520b.__ _ 1877, Texas.
97. iii George Vest#1521b. 1879, Texas.

31. Annie Squyres #374 (4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Oct 22 1855, Anderson Co., Texas, m. (1) Abt __ 1874,
William A. Dyer #475, m. (2) ____ Mills #1538, m. (3) Feb 23 1891, Spencer Tomlin Hassell #1539, b.
Sep 17 1825. Annie died Mar 16 1911, buried: Neches Cemetery, Anderson Co., Texas.
Children by William A. Dyer:

+ 98. i John Thomas Dyer #1522 b. Oct 2 1875.
99. ii  May Bell Dyer #1523 b. May __ 1882, m. Dec 14 1897, A. A. Allen #1532.
100. iii Charles Franklin Dyer #1524 b, 1887.

Children by Spencer Tomlin Hassell:)
+ 101. iv  Annie Hassell #1540 b. Jan 23 1893.
+ 102. v  John Henry Hassell #1541 b. Dec 6 1895.

32. E. Martha Jane Alford #132 (5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. 1840, Forksville, OQuachita Parish, LA, m. (1)
Dec 14 1854, in Union Co., Arkansas,™ John Roark #142, m. (2) Jan 11857, James S. McClanahan #143,
b. 1835, Louisiana.
Children by John Roark:
103. i John Roark #148b. ___ _ 1856, Union Co., Arkansas.

" Marriage Records, Union County, Arkansas, Volume B, page 119.

7



Children by James S. McClanahan:)
104. ii  William S. McClanahan #149b. 1858, Union Co., Arkansas.
105. iii Josiah McClanahan #150b. __ 1859.

35. Sarah Malinda Marshall "*Sallie" Alford #135 (5.John? 1.Haywood") b. Abt __ 1846, Union Co.,
Arkansas, m. Dec 27 1866, in Union Co., Arkansas, John T. Jester #144, b. Abt __ 1845, Georgia. Sarah
died Dec 51929, Walker Creek, Lafayette Co., Arkansas, buried: Forest Garden Cem., Lafayette Co., AR.

Children:

106. i  Sarah Elizabeth Jester #231 b. Dec 13 1865, Texas, m. Mar 16 1890, George T. Pickett
#237. Sarah died Feb 10 1945, Walker Creek, Lafayette Co., Arkansas.

107. ii  Mary J. "Mollie™" Jester #232 b. Sep __ 1872, Lafayette Co., Arkansas, m. Apr 25 1898,
Joseph D. Eshelman #238. Mary died 1931, Walker Creek, L afayette Co., Arkansas.

108. iii  William Frank Jester #233 b. Dec 31 1875, Arkansas, d. Jul 3 1940, W alker Creek, Lafayette
Co., Arkansas.

109. iv AdaF. Jester #234b. 1878, Lafayette Co., Arkansas,d.

110. v Emma Jester #235b. 1881, L afayette Co., Arkansas, m. Jul 14 1901, Wllson A.
Glasgow #239. Emma  died _ 1922, Walker Creek, Lafayette Co., Arkansas.

111. vi Robert Lee Jester #236 b. Sep 2 1885, Lafayette Co., Arkansas, m. Aug 11 1904, Martha
Hyde #240. Robertdied May 9 1942.

37. Ester A. E. Alford #137 (5.John? 1.Haywood") b. 1852, Union Co., Arkansas, m. Dec 31 1868, Issac
Ham mett #145, b. Abt __ 1849, Alabama.
Children:
112, i Elizabeth Ham mett #223 b. Bowie Co., Texas.
113. ii  California Hammett #224 b. Bowie Co., Texas.
114. iii  William C. Hammett #225 b. Bowie Co., Texas.

115. iv  George W. Hammett #226 b. Bowie Co., Texas.

38.  William Jamison Alford #139 (5.John? 1.Haywood') b. Dec 15 1853, Union Co., Arkansas,™ m. (1) Apr 20
1882, in Lamar Co., Texas, Mary J. Christopher #241, m. (2) Oct 18 1896, in Bowie Co., Texas, Ellen Lou
Elliott #242, b. Sep __ 1867, Louisiana. William died Jan 31 1939, Denison, Grayson Co., Texas.

Children by Mary J. Christopher:

+ 116. i Gertrude Alford #244.
+ 117. ii  William Henry Alford #243 b. Mar 6 1884.
118. iii Mary Lee Alford #246 b. Mar __ 1887, Texas,"*d.

119. iv Eula Alford #248 b. Aug __ 1890, Texas,d.
120. v  Allie Belle Alford #247 b. Oct __ 1892, Texas,*’ d. ___
+ 121. vi Milace Hardesty Alford #245 b. Jul 29 1895.
Children by Ellen Lou Elliott:)
+ 122. vii Lydia M. Alford #249 b. Jan __ 1898.
123. viii Robert Alford #569 b. Mar __ 1899, Texas,’*d.
124. ix Huston Yancy Alford #250 m. Inez __ #254.
+ 125. x  Morris Sheppard Alford #251.
126. xi Mattie Alford #252.
+ 127. xii Rachel Alford #253.

+

40. Leander M. Alford #140 (5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. 1856, Union Co., Arkansas, m. Nov 17 1868, in

> Birth date furnished by Kenneth Alford, AAFA #242.
161900 Census, Red River Co., Texas

171900 Census, Red River Co., Texas

'8 1900 Red River County, Texas



41.

42.

43.

Bowie Co., Texas, John P. Howe #146, b. Abt __ 1849, New York. There is a possibility that Leander
married a second time to a Vantreesin the Ft. Worth, Texas area about 1898-1900.

Children:

128. i Emma L. Howe #227 b. Bowie Co., Texas.

129. ii  William Howe #228 b. Bowie Co., Texas. May have died from appendicitis around 1898-1900
in Kansas.

130. iii HarveyHowe #229 b. Bowie Co., Texas.

131. iv  Alphonso Howe #230 b. Bowie Co., Texas.

Robert Henry C. Alford #141 (5.John?, 1.Haywood?") b. 1858, Union Co., AR, m. 1885, Helen Tidy

Magliana Harms #147, b. Jan 1868, Texas, (daughter of Heinrich Eden Harms #917 and __ Harms
#918). Robert died Oct 20 1924, Texarkana, Bowie Co., TX.
Children:
+ 132, i Willie May Alford #173 b. Jan __ 1886.
133. ii Edna Magliana Alford #391 b. Mar 31 1890, d. Sep 11 1891, Texarkana, Bowie Co., Texas.
+ 134. iii Henry Eden Alford, Sr. #174 b. Mar 27 1892.
+ 135. iv  George Albert Alford #175 b. Sep 1 1894.

+ 136. v Mollie Alford #176 b. Jun 20 1896/7.
137. vi Lessie Alford #177 b. Mar __ 1900, Texarkana, Bowie Co., Texas, d. May 13 1901, Texarkana,
Bowie Co., Texas.
+ 138. vii Faye Marie Alford #178 b. Feb 8 1902.
+ 139. viii Robert Morris Alford #179 b. Oct 20 1904.
+ 140. ix Bryant John Alford #183 b. Nov 18 1908.

Christopher Columbus Alford #5 (6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood") b. Jan 12 1842, Forksville (?), Ouachita
Parish, LA, m. Dec 30 1858, in Union Co., Arkansas,? Tabitha Jester #6, b. Abt __ 1837, Georgia,
(daughter of Burgess M. Jester #13 and Mary A. Hay #14) d. Abt __ 1880, Spring Hill, Hem pstead Co.,
Arkansas, buried: Mt. Tabor Cem., Hempstead Co., Arkansas. Christopher died Sep 6 1862, Tupelo, Lee
Co., Mississippi. Christopher was a Private in Co. I, 19th Arkansas Regiment. He died during the Civil War
with measles at Tupelo, Mississippi on the way to the Battle at Corinth.

Children:
+ 141, i Burgess Stanford Alford #7 b. Apr 15 1860.
142. ii  Christopher Alford #86 b. Abt __ 1861, d. Abt __ 1882, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co.,
Arkansas.

Harriet ""Hettie" Alford #19 (6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood") b. Mar 31 1844, Monroe, Ouachita Parish,
Louisiana, m. Dec 8 1864, in Eldorado, Union Co., Arkansas,?” Andrew Jackson Jester #21, b. Aug 16
1845, Randolph Co., Georgia, (son of LeviJester#151 and Mary Ann Hand #152) occupation Farmer, d. Jul
21 1927, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas, buried: Jul 22 1927, Antioch Cem., Hem pstead Co., Arkansas.
Harriet died Aug 3 1929, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas, buried: Aug 4 1929, Antioch Cem., Hem pstead
Co., Arkansas. Death certificate states mother was Patsy White, born in Georgia. Information on Harriet's
family furnished by Patsy R. Livingston, Atlanta, Texas in 1995. Birth date may be Mar 30 1841.
Children:
143. i Nancy Ann Jester #153 b. Aug 15 1867, Arkansas, m. Berry W. Spring #157. Nancy died
Mar 22 1904. Berry and Nancy lived in Tokio, Pike Co., Arkansas.

9 Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas

2 Marriage Records, Union County, Arkansas, Volume B, page 206.

21 Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas

22 Marriage Records, Union County, Arkansas, Volume B, page 305.

9



45,

46.

49,

51.

68.

144. ii  Frances Jester #160 b. Jan 22 1870, d. Aug 22 1879.
+ 145. iii Sibbie Caroline Jester #154 b. Apr 10 1872.
+ 146. iv Dorsie Lee Jester #156 b. Jan 12 1875.
147. v Foster Finley Jester #163 b. Jan 15 1879, d. Oct 17 1959.
148. vi John Arthur Jester #162 b. Jan 15 1879, d. Jan 3 1949.
149. vii Lizzie Jester #155 b. Jun 18 1881, d. Jun 18 1907.
+ 150. viii Marget "Maggie" Minnie Jester #159 b. Aug 15 1883.
151. ix Lou "Ludie" Jean Jester #161 b. Apr 8 1887, m. Sep 30 1903, Gould Hale #165. Lou died

Sampson Alford #23 (6.Stanford? 1.Haywood") b. Oct 13 1859, Union Co., Arkansas,” m. Willie
Bricker(?) #171, b. Abt __ 1877, Louisiana.
Children:
152. i Edna Alford #186 b. Abt __ 1906, Arkansas.

Stanford Lamb Alford, Jr. #24 (6.Stanford? 1.Haywood®) b. Jul 30 1861, Union Co., Arkansas,* m. Jan 1
1884, Mary Alvira (Keturah) Ayers #30, b. Nov 17 1856, Rock Hill, York Co., South Carolina, d. Jan 27
1928, buried: Holly Grove Cem., Hempstead Co., AR. Stanford died Oct 30 1939, buried: Holly Grove
Cem.,Hempstead Co., AR.

Children:
+ 153. i William A. Alford #35 b. Oct 15 1884.

William Henry Alford #27 (6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood") b. Aug 26 1867, Union Co., Arkansas,” m. Dec 18
1889, Amanda Bowden #32, b. May __ 1861, Arkansas.

Children:
154, i Malcome Alford #187 b. Aug __ 1891, Arkansas.
155. ii  Mary Alford #188 b. Mar __ 1895, Arkansas.

Horace Greeley Alford #29 (6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood?) b. Jun 26 1872, Union Co., Arkansas,”® m. Abt __

1901, Maggie #34,b. Abt __ 1877, Louisiana. Horace died Apr __ 1953, Little Rock, Pulaski Co.,
Arkansas, buried: Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas.
Children:
156. i John (?) Luther Alford #41 b. Abt __ 1907, Arkansas, d. May 27 1928.
157. ii  Pearl Alford #42.

Fourth Generation

J. Carlos Alford #58 (17.Haywood?, 3.William?, 1.Haywood") b. Jan 15 1882, Cleburne, Johnson Co.,
Texas, m. Feb 11903, in Afton, Dickens Co., Texas, Sarah Anne Melissa Jackson #74, b. Jun 14 1879,
Jacksboro, Jack Co., Texas, (daughter of Joseph Jackson #1687 and Ruthie Gafford #1688) d. Dec 17 1974,
Redlands, San Bernardino Co., California, buried: Hillside Cem., Redlands, California. J. Carlos died Feb 20
1926, Tucumcari, Quay Co., New Mexico, buried: Sunnyside Cem., Quay Co., New Mexico. Carlos
accidentally shot and killed himseIf. Carlos worked for the Pitchfork Ranch as a stock man and cattle drover.

2 Bible Record of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
ﬁrII:“f:rl;TSSRecord of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
265‘rlI;a:rlt]J?gSRecord of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope,
266‘rlll?zrlt]jtilsRecord of Stanford Lamb Alford, Sr. Currently owned by grandson, Dexter Cody Alford, Hope
Arkansas

10



69.

72.

75.

77.

78.

Annie went on several drives, working as a cook on the chuck wagon. Carlos set up a carpenter business in
Tucumcari, New Mexico in the early 1920's.

Sarah: Annie leased a Hotel in Tucumcari after Carlos died. Later she bought a large house and took in
boarders. In 1936, Annie and Ruth were to move to Oakland, California, but decided to visit first with Otis
and Ethel Alford in Redondo Beach, California. They decided to stay and live there, and Annie found a job.

Children:
158. i Lois Alford #1689 b. Dec 7 1903, Dickens Co., Texas, d. Jul 9 1905, Afton, Dickens Co.,
Texas, buried: Afton Cemetery, Afton, Dickens Co., TX.
159. ii  Alma Pearl Alford #916 b. Jun 22 1906, Afton, Dickens Co., Texas.
+ 160. iii Audrey Ruth Alford #75 b. Oct 14 1921.

Otis Arlen Alford #59 (17.Haywood?, 3.William? 1.Haywood®) b. Jul 31 1884, Texas, m. Ethel Sims #76,
b. Jan 10 1881, d. Dec __ 1969, Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., CA. Otis died Jul 19 1942, Redondo Beach, Los
Angeles Co., CA, buried: Pacific CrestCem., Los Angeles Co.,CA. Otis was a peace officer in Redondo
Beach, California.
Children:
161. i Clifford Alford #77 b. Feb 6 1915, Tucumcari, Quay Co., New Mexico, d. Jun 19 1953,
California.

Edith Estella "'Stella™ Alford #61 (17.Haywood?®, 3.William? 1.Haywood') b. Aug 4 1895, Afton, Dickens
Co., Texas, m. Jun 12 1914, in Tucumcari, Quay Co., New Mexico, Emanuel Wendel Holmes ""Homer"
Brown #62, b. Dec 12 1886, Bakersfield, Ozark Co., MO. Edith died Nov 6 1964, Eugene, Lane Co.,
Oregon, buried: Rest Haven Cem., Lane Co., Oregon.

Children:
162. i Norris Brown #63 b. May 11 1915.
+ 163. ii  Thurman Brown #64 b. Jun 5 1917.
164. iii Dean Brown #65b. Feb 2 1923.

165. iv Jean Brown #66 b. Feb 3 1923.

166. v InfantBrown #67 b. Apr 3 1925.

167. vi Don Arlen Brown#68 b. Apr 31929, m. (1) Billie Jean Means #1744, m. (2) Beth E.
Hollenbach #1745. AAFA #1231

168. vii Martha Phyllis Brown #69 b. Mar 5 1933, Alamogordo, Otero Co., NM. AAFA member

#1233
C. E. "Doc" Alford #71 (18.William?, 3.William?, 1.Haywood*) b. 1883, Texas, m. Maud
#73.
Children:
169. i Rose Lee Alford #316.

William Fort "Bill" Alford #307 (22.Richard?®, 3.William? 1.Haywood') b. Oct 22 1908, Knox City, Knox
Co., Texas, m. Lucille "Rose" Bray #318, b. May 30 1910. W illiam died Oct 18 1998, Waco, McLennan
Co., Texas, buried: Oct 24 1998, Waco Memorial Park, Waco, Texas. William worked for M.K. & T.
Railroad as a section hand and on the bridge crew. He later served as a scale mechanic until his retirement in
1973. His obituary was published in AAFA ACTION in Winter 1999, p. 29. Information on this family was
given by Billye Alford Campbell.

Children:
+ 170. i Billye Lucille Alford #319 b. Oct 21 1933.
+ 171. ii  Wynona Darlene Alford #320 b. Sep 27 1935.
Annie Mae Alford #308 (22.Richard?® 3.William? 1.Haywood') b. 1911, m. Ed Jones #314,b.
. 1907.
Children:

11



80.

81.

83.

84.

+ 172, i Patsy Ann Jones #332 b. Mar 1 1934.

Geneva Lavern Alford #310 (22.Richard?®, 3.William? 1.Haywood') b. 1917, m. Emmitt Franklin
Hatcher #313,b. ___ _ 1912.
Children:
173, i Geneva Louise Hatcher #340b. 1935.
+ 174. ii  Ruth Ellen Hatcher #341 b. May 19 1941.
+ 175. iii Mary Kathleen Hatcher #342 b. Mar 1 1944.
+ 176. iv Edna Laverne Hatcher #343 b. Sep 10 1947.
Willie Mae Alford #311 (22.Richard?® 3.William? 1.Haywood') b. 1924, m. James Hulen Griffin
#315,b. _  1917. Information on this family was given by Billye Campbell.
Children:
+ 177. i James Richard "J.R." Griffin, Sr. #354 b. Jun 28 1942.
+ 178. ii  Helen Sue Griffin #355 b. Jul 31 1943.

Martin Luther Squyres #433 (24.Allen®, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Feb 11 1870, m. Tennessee "Pink"
Sherfield #434, b. Nov 22 1875, Robertson Co., Texas, d. Mar 14 1940, Freestone Co., Texas, buried:
Lummus Cemetery, Leon Co., Texas. Martin died Oct 151927, Leon Co., Texas, buried: Lummus Cemetery,
Leon Co., Texas.

Children:
179. i  Clifton Squyres #919. Clifton died when only eleven months old.
180. ii  Samuel Monroe Squyres #920 b. Jun 7 1892, d. Jun 7 1942, buried: Lummus Cemetery,
Leon Co., Texas. He was a cripple. He was buried Lummus Cemetery, but has no marker.
181. iii Harmon Squyres #921 d. Died young.

+ 182. iv Charley Brittain Squyres #922 b. Aug 9 1897.
183. v  Avie Lee Squyres #923 b. Nov 26 1898.
+ 184. vi James Franklin Squyres #924 b. Mar 24 1900.
185. vii Travis Squyres #925 b. Oct 3 1903, Oakwood, Leon Co., Texas, m. Mar 6 1947, Mary
Elizabeth Walston #948. Travis died Dec 17 1955, buried: Oakwood Cemetery, Leon Co.,
Texas.
Mary: Mary was married firstto a man by the name of Jernnigan, and they had a daughter. Her
name was Ruby Jewell Jemnigan, and she married Willis Ray Squyres who was the son of T.
Ezzell "Dock" Squyres, a brother to Travis.
+ 186. viii Wiley Felton Squyres #926 b. May 21 1904.
187. ix Claude Squyres #927 b. Dec 14 1905, m. Irene Kiles #959. Claude died Sep 16 1935, buried:
Lummus Cemetery, Leon Co., Texas.
188. x Robert Olin Squyres #928 b. Apr 18 1906, m. Jewel Owens#960, b.
1986, buried: Mexia Cem., Mexia, Limestone Co., TX. Robertdied , buried:
Mexia Cem., Limestone Co., Texas.
189. xi Allen Tolbert Squyres, Jr. #929 b. Mar 28 1910, m. (1) Jan 9 1929, Evalin Brown #963, m.
(2) Apr 6 1935, Beulah #964, m. (3) Mar 27 1972, in Rusk, Cherokee Co., Texas, Nora
Robertson #965. Allen died May 27 1984, buried: Land of Memory Cem., Palestine, Texas.
+ 190. xii Ruth Mae Squyres #930 b. Sep 30 1912.
+ 191. xiii T. Ezzell "Dock™ Squyres #931 b. Apr 4 1914.
+ 192. xiv Jesse Willard Squyres #932 b. Apr 19 1916.

+

William Fletcher Squyres #435 (25.Harmon?, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Nov 4 1867, Athens, Henderson
Co., Texas, m. Sep 17 1888, Margaret Olie Marlow #436. William died Jan 9 1938, buried: Confederate
Cem., Brazoria Co., Texas.

Children:
+ 193. i Horace Floyd Squyres #1066 b. Aug 5 1891.

12



85.

87.

88.

+ 194.
+ 195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.

Vi
vii
viii

Otis Lee Squyres #437 b. Oct 25 1896.

Earl Squyres #1067 b. Mar 13 1903.

Pearl Squyres #1068 m. __ Van Horn #1664.
Minnie Lou Squyres #1069 m. __~ Hahn #1665.
Ruth Squyres #1070.

Curtis Squyres #1071.

Carlos Squyres #1072.

Margaret Emma Squyres #439 (25.Harmon?®, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Feb 14 1870, Athens, Henderson
Co., Texas, m. Feb 11 1886, in Granbury, Hood Co., Texas, Frank A. McKinney #440, b. Nov 11 1859, d.
May 21 1947, Alvin, Brazoria Co., Texas, buried: Confederate Cem., Brazoria Co., Texas. Margaretdied Sep
7 1955, Alvin, Brazoria Co., Texas, buried: Confederate Cem., Brazoria Co., Texas.

+ 201.

+ 202.
+ 203.

204.
+ 205.

Children:

Minnie Lou M cKinney #1073 b. Nov 11 1886.

Mary Amelia McKinney #1074 b. Feb 4 1889.

Nellie Jewell McKinney #1075 b. May 24 1892.

Joseph Earl McKinney #1076 b. May 16 1897, Granbury, Hood Co., Texas.
Frank Harmon McKinney #1077 b. Dec 18 1904.

Mary Rosaline Squyres #443 (26.David®, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Mar 8 1867, Anderson Co., Texas, m.
Jul 8 1886, in Erath Co., Texas, Henry Clay Porter #444. Mary died May 11 1923, buried: Fayetteville,
Washington Co., Arkansas.

206.
207.
208.
209.

Children:
Henry Otis Porter #1175 b. Jun 24 1887, d. May 16 1973.
Lee V. Porter #1176 b. __ 1889, Washington Co., Arkansas.

Ben R. Porter #1177 b. May 1 1893, Washington Co., Arkansas, d. Dec 4 1976.
Ruby Porter #1178 b. 1897.

Walter Rufus Squyres #445 (26.David?, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Mar 23 1870, Palestine, Anderson Co.,
Texas, m. (1) Nov 8 1891, Mattie Black #452,d. 1944, buried: Aug 4 1944, Rose Hill Cem.,
Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma, m. (2) Dec 31 1901, in Indian Territory, Oklahoma, Maud Francis Perry #453,
b. Feb 2 1884, Missouri,d. Apr 30 1951, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California. Walter died Feb 18
1940, Turley, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma, buried: Sperry Cem., Tulsa Co., Oklahoma.

210.
211.

212.

213.

+ 214,
215.
+ 216.

217.

+

+ 218.
219.

Vi
vii
viii

Children by Mattie Black:

Leroy Squyres #465b. 1892.

Mabel Squyres #466 b. Oct __ 1897, m. Mery| Bell #1304, buried: May 7 1983, Rose Hill
Cem., Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma. Mabel died Jul 251956, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Oklahoma
Co., Oklahoma.

Children by Maud Francis Perry:)

Essie Squyres #467 b. 1902, M cAlester, Pittsburg Co., Oklahoma, m. Frank Brown
#1179. Essiedied ___ 1926, Bixby, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma.

Ethel Squyres #468 b. 1904, M cAlester, Pittsburg Co., Oklahoma, m. Leonard Vernon
#1180. Ethel died 1923, Bixby, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma.

Ada Squyres #454 b. Jul 27 1906.

Myrtle Squyres #469b. 1908.

Neta Squyres #470b. 1911.

Veta Squyres #471b. 1911, McAlester, Pittsburg Co., Oklahoma, m. (1) Snowdy

Marple #1227, m. (2) Patrick Carlin #1228.

Troy William Squyres #472 b. Mar 12 1914,

Augustus Many Squyres #473 b. _ 1916, Yellville, Marion Co., Arkansas, m. (1)

Romona Myer #1238, m. (2) Edie #1239, m. (3) Opal #1240. Augustus died
1971.

13



+ 220. xi Walter David Squyres #474b. 1923.

Dallas Raberne Squyres #446 (26.David®, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Mar 25 1873, Union T own, Arkansas,
m. Sep 5 1894, in Crawford Co., Arkansas, Fannie Isobel London #1251, b. Dec 29 1875, Londontown,
Crawford Co., Arkansas, d. Apr 14 1973, O klahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma, buried: Hulbert,
Cherokee Co., Oklahoma. Dallas died Jan 9 1928, Hulbert, Cherokee Co., Oklahoma, buried: Odd Fellows
Cem, Cherokee Co., Oklahoma.

Children:
+ 221, i Scott Preston Squyres #1252 b. Jul 1 1895.
+ 222. ii  Earl Squyres #1253 b. Aug 5 1898.
223. iii  John Squyres #1254 b. Jan __ 1899, Indian Territory, Oklahoma. He was found in the 1900

Census of Indian Territory in Oklahoma.
+ 224. iv  Raymond Lafayette Squyres #1255 b. Aug 28 1902.
225. v EraEdith Squyres #1256 b. Oct 26 1903.
+ 226. vi  William Franklin Squyres #1257 b. Dec 26 1905.
227. vii Gladys Squyres #1258 b. Jul 9 1908, Potter, Polk Co., Arkansas, d. Mar __ 1911, buried:
Vian, Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma. She is buried between David and Almeda Squyres.
+ 228. viii Lena Opal Squyres #1259 b. Dec 16 1910.
229. ix Rosa Ella Squyres #1260 b. Jun 3 1913, Vian, Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma, m. (1) Harry
Simmons #1671, m. (2) Marshall Hughes #1672.
+ 230. x  Pearl Junior Squyres #1261 b. Oct 11 1916.

+

Laura Alice Squyres #447 (26.David® 4.Nancy? 1.Haywood') b. Jun __ 1875, m. Jun 3 1892, in Arkansas,
John Boyd #1293, b. Oct 16 1872, Arkansas, d. Dec 24 1931. Laura died Sep 14 1916, Fayetteville,
Washington Co., Arkansas, buried: Mt. Comfort Cem., Washington Co., AR.

Children:
+ 231. i Claud H. Boyd #1294 b. Sep 1893.
+ 232. ii  Vernon Samuel Boyd #1295 b. May 7 1895.
233. iii  Omer Vester Boyd #1296 b. Feb __ 1897, Crawford Co., Arkansas.

+ 234. iv John Frank Boyd #1297 b. Oct __ 1899.
+ 235. v Rudolph D. Boyd #1298 b. Jun 27 1900.

236. vi Oline Boyd #1299 b. May 2 1903, d. Sep 10 1904.

237. vii Infant Boyd #1300 b. Oct 11 1905.
+ 238. viii Terry Reece Boyd #1301 b. Feb 15 1908.
+ 239. ix Reba LenoraBoyd #1302 b. Dec 31 1910.

240. x Infant Boyd #1303 b. Mar 22 1913,d. 1913.
Dora Etta Squyres #448 (26.David®, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Dec 28 1878, Arkansas, m. Nov 11 1895, in
Mena, Polk Co., Arkansas, Edward Preston Killion #1411, b. Nov 4 1872, Anderson Co., Texas, (son of
John Nelson Killion #1412 and Elizabeth Squyres #1413) d.Jan 2 1919, Starville, Smith Co., Texas, buried:
Starville Cem., Smith Co., Texas. Doradied Jul 14 1931, Hot Springs , Garland Co., Arkansas, buried:
Starville Cemetery, Smith Co., Texas.
Edward: Edward Preston was a cousin to Dora Etta. He was a son of John Nelson and Elizabeth Squyres
Killion. Elizabeth was a half sister to David Alton who was D ora's father.

Children:
+ 241, i Park Killion #1414 b. Aug 14 1896.
242. ii  Infant Killion #1415 b. May 23 1899.
+ 243. iii Marshall Price Killion #1416 b. Feb. 26 1902.
+ 244. iv Dora Etta Killion #1417 b. Oct 30 1903.
245. v Edward Preston Killion, Jr. #1418 b. Aug 22 1905,d. 1910.

+ 246. vi Cone Johnson Killion #1419 b. Oct 5 1907.
247. vii Infant Killion #1420 b. Oct 28 1909, d. Oct 28 1909.

14



92.

94.

98.

248. viii Infant Killion #1421 b. Jan 8 1911,d. Jan 8 1911.
+ 249. ix Squyres Delay "Dude" Killion #1422 b. Aug 19 1912.
250. x  Ruby "Susie" Killion #1423 b. Jul 15 1915, Smith Co., Texas, m. Harold Pierce #1677.
Ruby died Oct 11 1981, Dallas, Dallas Co., Texas, buried: Starville Cem., Smith Co., Texas.
+ 251. xi Walter Ferrell Killion #1424 b. Dec 25 1918.
Minnie May Squyres #449 (26.David? 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. 1880, m. Oct 8 1898, in Crawford
Co., Arkansas, William O. Cason #1480.
Children:
252. i Edna Cason #1481 b. 1901, m. Emmet Metcalf #1491.
253. ii Bert Cason#1482 b. 1903, m. Jewel Bedford #1492.
254. iii Goy Cason #1483 b. 1906, m. Mamie Holmes #1493.
255. iv Claude Cason #1484,
256. v Thelma Cason #1485 m. (1) Garlank Kirk #1494, m. (2) Dec 25 1977, Art Montgomery
#1495,
257. vi Robert Cason #1486 m. Dorothy Eubank #1496.
258. vii Charlie Cason #1487.
259. viii Eva Cason #1488.
260. ix Albert Cason #1489.
261. x Infant Cason #1490 d. At birth.

Maud Squyres #451 (26.David® 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood') b. Apr 7 1886, Erath Co., Texas, m. Nov 1 1901,
Russell Cason #1497. Maud died Mar 8 1954, Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma.

262.

263.
264.

265.

266.
+ 267.
268.
269.
270.

271.
272.

Vi
vii
viii
iX

X
Xi

Children:

Pauline Everett Cason #1498 b. Sep 10 1902, Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma, d. Sep 10 1923,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma.

Gaulah Emory Cason #1499 b. Sep 5 1904, d. Sep 26 1905.

Carl Dea Cason #1500 b. Sep 11 1909, Polk Co., Arkansas, m. (1) Shirley Sanders #1509, m.
(2) Wylma Shaw #1510, m. (3) Alma Bean #1511.

Clifford Russell Cason #1501 b. Sep 15 1909, Polk Co., Arkansas, d. Aug 24 1941, buried:
Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma.

Infant Cason #1502 b. Nov 11 1911, d. Nov 11 1911.

Gracie Cason #1503 b. Nov 11 1912.

Clara Cason #1504 b. Jan 2 1915, d. Nov 28 1917, Sequoyah Co., Oklahoma.

Infant Cason #1505 b. 1917,d. _  1917.

Roy Lee Cason #1506 b. Sep 10 1918, m. (1) Margaret Madison #1517, m. (2) Artense Cora
Chattel #1518.

Infant Cason #1507 b. Sep 20 1921, d. Sep 20 1921.

Edith Elva Cason #1508 b. Aug 4 1922, d. May 25 1938.

John Thomas Dyer #1522 (31.Annie®, 4.Nancy? 1.Haywood*) b. Oct 2 1875, m. Jan 23 1895, Annie Jewel
Vaughn #1525, b. Jul __ 1873, d. Dec 19 1964. John died Mar 6 1955, buried: Neches Cemetery, Anderson

Co., Texas.
273. i

+ 274. ii
275. il
276. iv
277. v
278. vi

Children:

Billie R. Dyer #1526 b. Mar 21 1897, m. Mae Lewis #1533. Billie died May 2 1966.
Pearl Dyer #1527 b. Jan 26 1898.

Seale A. Dyer #1528 b. May 21 1901, m. Irene Tayor #1535. Seale died Mar 25 1981.
Alemmie Arzo Dyer #1529 b. Oct 16 1904, d. Jun 17 1928.

Norman Keltie Dyer #1530 b. Nov 9 1909, m. Willie Pearl Johnson #1536. Norman died
Jun 6 1975.

Omer A. Dyer #1531 b. Apr 14 1914, m. Margarette Franklin #1537. Omer died Mar 24
1966.

15



101. Annie Hassell #1540 (31.Annie?, 4.Nancy?, 1.Haywood") b. Jan 23 1893, m. Nov 15 1908, John R. Lowry
#1542, d. Aug 11961, buried: Rose Lawn Cem., Little Rock, Arkansas.

Children:
279. i Norvelle Lowry #1543.
280. ii  Tillman Lester Lowry #1544 m. Marlow Bean #1545.

102. John Henry Hassell #1541 (31.Annie®, 4.Nancy? 1.Haywood') b. Dec 6 1895, Anderson Co., Texas, m. Feb
251920, Evie Fletcher #1546, b. Jan 5 1904, (daughter of Frank Fletcher #1547 and Lular Pugh #1548).

Children:
281. i Lurene Hassell #1549 b. Jan 1 1922.
282. ii  Adalene Hassell #1550 b. Aug 13 1923.
283. iii Dovie Louise Hassell #1551 b. Jun 16 1925.

284. iv  Nell Hassell #1552 b. Jul 5 1927.

285. v  Evie Jean Hassell #1553 b. Jul 17 1929.

286. vi Henry Don Hassell #1554 b. May 12 1932.
287. vii Kiper Dale Hassell #1555 b. Oct 16 1934,
288. viii Judy Sue Hassell #1556 b. Oct 17 1940.

289. ix Martha Daphne Hassell #1557 b. Jul 28 1942.

+ + + + 4+ + + + 4+

116. Gertrude Alford #244 (38.William?, 5.John?, 1.Haywood") m. Mar 14 1900, in Red River Co., Texas, Jim
Whitfield #265.
Jim: Annette Scalone listed his name asJim W. Whitman.
Children:
290. i Mary Whitfield #266.

117. William Henry Alford #243 (38.William?, 5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. Mar 6 1884, Texas, m. Feb 7 1904, in
Red River Co., Texas, Kate Belle ""Katie" Childress #255, b. Jul 10 1882, Texas,? d. Apr 23 1950,
Clarksville, Red River Co., Texas. William died Feb 11 1936, Clarksville, Red River Co., Texas.

Children:
+ 291, i Lucille Alford #256 b. Nov 18 1904.
+ 292. ii  Norris Norwood Alford #263 b. Oct 28 1906.
293. iii Horace William Alford #264 b. Apr 29 1909, Red River Co., Texas, m. Sep 14 1932, in Red
River Co., Texas, Ethel Shirley #580. Horace died Jul __ 1978, Grand Prairie, Dallas Co.,
Texas.

+ 294. iv  Travis Elmer Alford #262 b. Sep 27 1911.
295. v  Sybil Marie Alford #260 b. Jan 22 1914.
+ 296. vi Edith Elizabeth Alford #257 b. Sep 12 1915.

297. vii Hubert Pershing Alford #258 b. Jan 15 1918, Annona, Red River Co., Texas, d. Aug 15 1942,
Guadalcanal, Solomon Islands, buried: Fairview Cem., Red River Co., Texas. Hubert was
serving with the navy on the USS Calhoun in the South Pacific when the Japanese sank the ship
on Aug. 15, 1942, during World War Il. He was serving as a machinist mate. He was awarded
the Purple Heart, for extraordinary service in both the army and navy. His Obit was published
in AAFA ACTION in September 1992, pg. 31.

+ 298. viii Coy Harold Alford #259 b. Feb 26 1920.
299. ix Ray Alford #261. Annette Lawler Scalone does not list Ray as a child in this family.

+

121. Milace Hardesty Alford #245 (38.William®, 5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. Jul 29 1895, Red River Co., Texas, m.
(1) Jackie #267, m. (2) Jan 28 1935, in Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., Texas, Georgia Ann Wolfe #268,
(daughter of Ollie Wolfe #514 and Nellie __ #515). Milace died Jul 30 1946, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

27 Information from Annette Lawler Scalone

16



122.

125.

126.

127.

132.

134.

Co., Oklahoma.
Children by Georgia Ann Wolfe:

+ 300. i Kenneth Murel Alford #269 b. Feb 17 1937.
+ 301. ii David Gerald Alford #270 b. Jan 19 1939.
302. iii Carolyn Ruth Alford #271.

303. iv Johnnie Alford #272.

Lydia M. Alford #249 (38.William®, 5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. Jan __ 1898, Texas,”® m. Apr 17 1915, in
Annona, Red River Co., Texas, Robert Byron Morris, Sr. #274, d. May 5 1977. Lydia died Mar 26 1966.”°

Children:
304. i  Ruth Ellen Morris #275 b. Mar 10 1916.%°
305. ii Ruby Katherine Morris #276 b. May 19 1918, m. Jack Wilbur Reamer #287.
+ 306. iii  Albert William Morris #277 b. Jul 27 1919.

+ 307. iv Lillie Unabeth Morris #278 b. Dec 30 1920.
308. v  Robert Byron Morris, Jr. #279 b. Apr 2 1923.%

Morris Sheppard Alford #251 (38.William?, 5.John? 1.Haywood') m. Ardina #280.
Children:
+ 309. i Morris Sheppard "Jack'™ Alford #281.
310. ii Janice Alford #282.
Mattie Alford #252 (38.William?, 5.John?, 1.Haywood') m. ___ Combs #283.
Children:
311, i Lillie Mae Combs #284.

Rachel Alford #253 (38.William?, 5.John?, 1.Haywood') m. Harris Cook #285.
Children:
312. i Margaret Cook #286.

Willie May Alford #173 (41.Robert?, 5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. Jan __ 1886, Texas, m. Jan 16 1910, in Smith
Co., Texas, Claud S. Parsons #386. W illie died Texas.

Children:
313. i Willie Claud Parsons #387 b. Dec 16 1910.
314. ii Earl Parsons #388 b. Jun 23 1913.
315. iii Helen Margaret Parsons#389 b. Feb 22 1920.

316. iv Berta Marie Parsons#390 b. Nov 26 1921.

Henry Eden Alford, Sr. #174 (41.Robert®, 5.John? 1.Haywood') b. Mar 27 1892, Texas, m. (1) Oct __ 1912,
Lucy Carrington #180, b. Winnfield, Titus Co., Texas, d. Nov 15 1919, Bowie Co., Texas, m. (2) Nov 21
1964, in Bowie Co., Texas, Theodora Lena May #204. Henry died Mar 13 1972, Bowie Co., Texas, buried:
Rose Hill Cemetery, Bowie Co., Texas. Another researcherreported that the children, Jackie, Donald, and
Darlene were the result of asecond marriage.

Children by Lucy Carrington:

317. i Jackie Alford #189 b. Abt __ 1910, Texas.
318. ii Kenneth Alford #190 b. Abt __ 1912, Texas.
319. iii Donald Alford #191 b. Abt __ 1914, Texas.

28 1900 Census, Red River Co., Texas

# Information furnished by Kenneth Alford, AAFA #242
% Information furnished by Kenneth Alford, AAFA #242
31 Information furnished by Kenneth Alford, AAFA #242
%2 Information furnished by Kenneth Alford, AAFA #242

17



135.

136.

138.

139.

140.

141.

320. iv Darlene Alford #192 b. Abt __ 1916, Texas.
+ 321. v  Henry Eden Alford, Jr. #193 b. Jul 12 1918.

George Albert Alford #175 (41.Robert®, 5.John? 1.Haywood') b. Sep 11894, Lamar Co., TX, m. Apr 1
1916, in Bowie Co., TX, Ona Mae Markley #181, b. Jun 17 1896, Pulaski Co., AR, d. Jan 29 1986. George
died Jan 10 1961, Texas, buried: Hillcrest Cemetery, Bowie Co., TX.

Children:
+ 322, i George Harold Alford #194 b. Jan 7 1917.
323. ii  Evelyn Faye Alford #195 b. Dec 13 1927, Bowie Co., Texas, m. Aug 22 1953, in Bowie Co.,

Texas, Floyd Lewis Cook #197,b. Jun 10 1929, Texas. Charter member #191, ALFORD
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.

Mollie Alford #176 (41.Robert?, 5.John? 1.Haywood') b. Jun 20 1896/7, Texas, m. Mar 18 1919,
Baskerville #393. Mollie died Dallas Co., Texas.
Children:
324, i Mary Katherine Baskerville #394 b. Aug 13 1921.

Faye Marie Alford #178 (41.Robert?, 5.John? 1.Haywood®) b. Feb 8 1902, Texarkana, Bowie Co., Texas,
m. Sep 29 1923, M. T. Belvin #395.
Children:
325. i Mar jorie Fay Belvin #396.

Robert Morris Alford #179 (41.Robert?, 5.John?, 1.Haywood") b. Oct 20 1904, T exarkana, B owie Co.,
Texas, m. Ruby Killingsworth #182.

Children:

326. i Betty Jeane Alford #198 b. Jun 30 1933, Texas (?), m. Robert V. McGugan #199, b. Nov 1
1933. Charter Member #176, ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.

327. ii  Morris Junior Alford #397 b. Jul 25 1930.

Bryant John Alford #183 (41.Robert®, 5.John? 1.Haywood") b. Nov 18 1908, Texarkana, Bowie Co., Texas,
m. (1) Edith Marie Garrett #184, d. Nov 18 1979, Houston, Harris Co., Texas, m. (2) Mary Louise ___
#185, b. Mar 30 1920. Bryantdied Mar __ 2004. Charter Member #124, ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION.

Children by Edith Marie Garrett:
+ 328. i Bobby Ray Alford #200 b. May 30 1932.
+ 329. ii Patsy Jean Alford #201 b. Jan 21 1934.

Burgess Stanford Alford #7 (42.Christopher®, 6.Stanford? 1.Haywood®) b. Apr 15 1860, Union Co.,
Arkansas, m. Dec 9 1886, in Lively, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, Margaret Ann Martin #8, b. Aug 4 1869,
Spring Hill, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, (daughter of William Marion Martin #15 and Charlotte Isabel M orris
#16) d. Dec 51930, Minden, Webster Parish, Louisiana, buried: City Cem., Minden, W ebster Parish, LA.
Burgess died Dec 2 1947, Minden, Webster Parish, Louisiana, buried: City Cem., Minden, Webster Parish,
LA.
Children:
330. i Hattie Ellenora Alford #88 b. Jan 17 1888, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m. Dec 28
1918, Silas James M cDowell #94, b. Aug 26 1884, d. Jan 23 1964, Hem pstead Co., Arkansas.
Hattie died Apr 4 1974, Hope, Hempstead Co., Arkansas.
331. ii Claude Weaver Alford #87 b. Sep 6 1892, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m. (1) Jul
2 1923, Mary Jernigan #93, m. (2) Apr 28 1940, Aretta Giddens #203. Claude died Jul 2
1954, Minden, W ebster Parish, Louisiana.
+ 332. iii Enos Hansel Alford #9 b. Feb 8 1897.
333. iv  Myrtle Estell Alford #89 b. Jan 17 1899, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m. Oct 15

18



1917, Claude Colon Collins #95, b. May 19 1888, Mississippi,d. 1955, Hempstead
Co., Arkansas. Myrtle died May 4 1976, Hope, Hempstead Co., Arkansas.
+ 334. v  Fred Perry Alford #90 b. Jan 14 1902.

335. vi Ollie Cleo Alford #91 b. Dec 29 1905, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m. Oct31 1927,
Robert W. Hungerford #97. Ollie died May __ 1985, Alexandria, Fairfax Co., Virginia.

336. vii William Christopher Alford #92 b. Mar 26 1909, Spring Hill, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m.
Mar 9 1928, Mattie Elizabeth Bryan #98, d. Jun __ 1984, Texas. William died May 7 1969,
Winnfield, Winn Parish, Louisiana.

145. Sibbie Caroline Jester #154 (43.Harriet®, 6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood"') b. Apr10 1872, Arkansas or Georgia, m.
Sep 30 1888, in Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas, Edles Clinton Spring #158, b. Feb __ 1869, Arkansas, d.
Feb 7 1954. Sibbie died Feb 19 1905, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas, buried: Sweet Home Cem., Howard
Co., Arkansas.

Children:
337. i Iva Spring #669.
338. ii  Margaret Spring #670.
339. iii  William Spring #671.

340. iv  Hue Spring #672.
341. v James Andrew Spring #673 b. Aug __ 1889, Arkansas, m. Nellie Preston #676. James died
+ 342. vi Annie Caroline Spring #674 b. May 10 1892.
343. vii BailusSpring#675b. Mar _ 1898, m. Pearl Harmon #677. Bailusdied
146. Dorsie Lee Jester #156 (43.Harriet®, 6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood") b. Jan 12 1875 m. Nov 18 1888, in Howard
Co., Arkansas, Frank Marion Tedford #678, b. 1863, Howard Co., Arkansas, d. 1933, Nashville, Howard
Co., Arkansas. Dorsie died Howard Co., Arkansas.

Children:
+ 344. i William Alexandra Tedford #679 b. Aug 27 1889.
345. ii  George W. Tedford #680 b. 1892, d. 1948, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas.
346. iii Francis Marion Tedford #681 b. Jul 5 1894, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas, d.

347. iv Cora Lee Tedford #682 b. May __ 1896, d. Nov __ 1927.
348. v  Connie Tedford #683 b. Feb 2 1898, d.Oct __ 1978.
+ 349. vi Lonnie Tedford #684 b. Oct 5 1899.
350. vii Elva Tedford #685.
351. viii Margaret Tedford #686.
+ 352. ix Iva Nora Tedford #687.
353. x Hattie Tedford #688.
354. xi Beulah Tedford #689 b. Apr 8 1905, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas.
355. xii Lurla "Lula™ Tedford #690 b. Apr 8 1905, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas.

150. Marget "Maggie' Minnie Jester #159 (43.Harriet?, 6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood') b. Aug 15 1883, m. Aug 2
1903, Relephard ""Dock' Haze Sparks #164, b. Sep 13 1878, d. Dec 9 1969, Nashville, Howard Co.,
Arkansas. Marget died Sep 25 1959, Nashville, Howard Co., Arkansas. Information on this family was
given by Angie Friend Stark.

Children:
356. i Peirce F. Sparks #500 b. Nov 21 1905, d. May 6 1906.
+ 357. ii Lillie Sparks#501 b. May 30 1907.
358. iii lva Sparks #502b. 91910, m. Dec 22 1928, John A. #508. Ivadied

+ 359. iv Ethel Haze Sparks #503 b. Jun 12 1913.

% Sent by Angie Friend Stark

19



360. v Mack Melvin Sparks #504 b. Apr 29 1917, m. Dec 24 1937, Vera Alene Cook #511, b. Aug
21919,d. . Mackdied

+ 361. vi Dora Alice Sparks #505 b. Jan 23 1920.

153. William A. Alford #35 (46.Stanford®, 6.Stanford?, 1.Haywood") b. Oct 15 1884, Arkansas, m. Cora Baker
#36, b. Jul 11 1887, North Carolina, d. Oct 31 1967, buried: Holly Grove Cem., Hempstead Co., AR.
William died Apr 2 1958, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, buried: Holly Grove Cem., Hempstead Co., AR.

Children:

362. i Horace Saner Alford #37 b. Jan 8 1913, Washington, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m. Gladys
Hatfield #39. Horace died Sep 14 1985.

363. ii  Dexter Cody Alford #38 b. Nov 6 1925, Washington, Hempstead Co., Arkansas, m. Gracie
Bright #40.

20



INDEX

o MAGYIE o 10
MaAry LOUISE v 18
, Maud

Alford, Anna Rebecca "Dollie"
Alford, Annie Mae
Alford, Audrey Ruth
Alford, Betty Jeane
Alford, Billye Lucille
Alford, Bobby Ray
Alford, Bryant John
Alford, Burgess Stanford
Alford, C. E. "Doc"
Alford, Carolyn Ruth
Alford, Champion Harrison
Alford, Christopher
Alford, Christopher Columbus
Alford, Claude Weaver
Alford, Clifford
Alford, Coy Harold
Alford, Darlene
Alford, David Gerald
Alford, Dexter Cody
Alford, Donald
Alford, E. Martha Jane
Alford, Edith Elizabeth

Alford, Edith Estella "Stella"
Alford, Edna
Alford, Edna Magliana
Alford, Elizabeth
Alford, Elizabeth L.C. .....c..covenen.
Alford, Enos Hansel .
Alford, ESTEr AL E. oeveeiiieeee 4,8
Alford, Eula
Alford, Evelyn Faye
Alford, Faye Marie
Alford, Fred Perry
Alford, Geneva Lavern
Alford, George Albert

Alford, George Harold
Alford, George Washington
Alford, Gertrude

21

AFOrd, H.C. oo 4
Alford, Harriet "Hettie" .....oooveeeeeece e 4,9
Alford, Hattie EIIeN0ra .......coocvvieiiiiie e 18
Alford, HayWOoOd ....ocviiiieiiiccce e 2,5
Alford, Haywood "W00 die", Jr. ..o 6
Alford, HaYWoOd 1. ..oooiiiiiiic s 1
Alford, Henry Eden, Jr. oo 18
Alford, Henry Eden, ST ..o 9,17
Alford, HOrace Greeley ...oocovvviiieieiiieiecececee e 4,10
Alford, HOrace SANET .....covviviiiiiiiie e 20
Alford, Horace Willlam ......oooevieiiiiie ettt 16
Alford, Hubert Pershing ......ccoovveviiiiiiiiiccesecsce e 16

Alford, Huston Yancy
Alford, J. Carlos

Alford, Jackie ..........

AlFOrd, JAMES S. e s 2
AIFOrd, JANICE ..vvviiiiiiii et 17
AIFOrd, JEWE oot 6
Alford, Joe Barney "J.B." ... 6
Alford, JONN (?) LULNET ..o 10
Alford, JONN H. oo 2,3
Alford, John H. L. ....

Alford, Johnnie .....

Alford, Julia ..........

AIFOrd, JULUS C. ooovviireiciecicc e 2
Alford, KENNEN ..ooceiiiiie e 17
Alford, Kenneth MUrel ...c..ooovveeiiiii e 17
Alford, LEander M. ..oviiiiieiiiiee e 4,8
AIFOTA, LESSIE eveiiee ittt ettt ettt e st r e e e st n e e s eaaae s 9
AIFOI, LOIS wvvviiiiiiiii ittt
Alford, Lucille .......

Alford, Lydia M. ....

Alford, M. I, .............

Alford, Maggie L. .o 6
AOrd, MalCOME .viivviiiiiie i 10
AIford, Martha ANN e 2
AlFOrd, MAIY oo 10
AIFOd, MATY F. oot 4
AIFOrd, Mary LEE .oovveiiiiicictct et
Alford, Mattie .......coveveeeieiee e

Alford, Milace Hardesty

Alford, Mollie .....c.ccoovvveviiiiiiiciiieins

Alford, MOITIS JUNIOT .oooveieeeeciiee ettt
Alford, Morris Sheppard .........ccccveeviiiiiiiiecce e 8, 17
Alford, Morris Sheppard "Jack” ..........ccccovviiiiiiiiiic e 17
Alford, Myrtle ESteIl ......cooiiiiiiiee e 18
Alford, NaNCY M. J. oo 3
Alford, Nancy Malinda Marshall 2,3
Alford, NOrris NOTWOOT .....covvvieeiiiiieeeee ettt 16
Alford, Oliver Stanford "OlIe" ......c...cooviiiiiiiii e 6
AlfOrd, Ollie CIBO .ivviiiiiecie et 19
AIFOrd, OtiS ATIBN e 6, 11
AIFOrd, PatSy JEAN ..c.oiiiiiiiicieee e 18
AIFOrd, PEAT .ot 10
Alford, Priscilla Elizabeth ........cccoocvviiiiiiiicieeeeee e, 2
Alford, RAChel ..oviiiiiiiiiic 8,17



Alford, Ray
Alford, Richard
Alford, Robert

Alford, Robert Henry C. .ooooeiiiiieie e 4,9
Alford, RODETE MOITIS .ooeviiiicieee e 9,18
AFOrd, ROSE LEE ittt 11
AIfOrd, ROXI€ FAY v 6
AIFOrd, SAMPSON .o 4,10
AOTd, SAran M. oo 2,5
Alford, Sarah Malinda Marshal "Sallie" ......

Alford, Stanford Lamb, Jr. .....cccoevvvvvevinnnn,
Alford, Stanford Lamb, Sr. ............
Alford, Sybil Marie
Alford, Travis Elmer
Alford, WIllIam A, oeoceeiececee e 10, 20
Alford, William Christopher
Alford, Willam F. .........covevieinnn
Alford, William F., Jr. ..ocoooeiiis
Alford, William Fort "Bill"
Alford, William Henry
Alford, William Jamison
Alford, Willie Mae
Alford, Willie May
Alford, Wynona Darlene
ALLBN, AL AL e 7
Arrowood, Malinda J. ......cccoevevveniinnenn,
Atkinson, Clarky Minerva Amanda
Ayers, Mary Alira (Keturah)
Baker, Cora
Baskervile,
Baskervile, Mary Katherine
Bates, Mary Elizabeth Jordan
Bean, Aima
Bean, Marlow
Bedford, Jewel
Bell, Meryl
Belvin, M. T. oo
Belvin, Marjorie Fay
Bert, Belle
Black, Mattie
Bowden, Amanda
Boyd, Claud H. ..o 14
Boyd, Infant
Boyd, John
Boyd, John Frank
Boyd, Oline
Boyd, Omer Vester
Boyd, Reba Lenora .
Boyd, RUAOIPh D. oo 14
Boyd, Terry Reece 14
Boyd, Vernon Samuel
Bradley, Sally
Bray, Lucile "Rose"
Bricke r(?), Willie
Bright, Gracie
Brown, Dean
Brown, Don Arlen
Brown, Emanuel Wendel Holmes "Homer"

22

Brown, Evalin
Brown, Frank
Brown, Infant
Brown, Jean
Brown, Martha P hyllis
Brown, Norris
Brown, Thurman
Bryan, M attie Elizabe th
C_ LJFelicia H. oo 5
Carlin, Patrick
Carrington, Lucy
Cason, Albert
Cason, Bert
Cason, Carl Dea
Cason, Charlie
Cason, Clara
Cason, Claude
Cason, Clifford Russell
Cason, Edith Elva
Cason, Edna
Cason, Eva
Cason, Gaulah Emory
Cason, Goy
Cason, Gracie
Cason, Infant
Cason, Pauline E verett
Cason, Robert
Cason, Roy Lee
Cason, Russell

Cason, Thelma
Cason, Willam O. ....coooeiiiiieie e 15
Chattel, Artense Cora
Childress, Kate Belle "Katie".
Christopher, Mary J. ......
Collins, Claude Colon ....
Combs,

Cook, Aminitty
Cook, Floyd Lewis
Cook, Harris
Cook, Margaret
Cook, Vera Alene
Coward, John H. .........
Davis, MarthaA. .........
Dyer, Alemmie Arzo
DYer, BilIE R. oo 15
Dyer, Charles Franklin
Dyer, John Thomas
Dyer, May Bell
Dyer, Norman Keltie
Dyer, Omer A. ............
Dyer, Pearl

Dyer, Seale A. ............

Dyer, WIlam A. ..o 7
B0, EIBN LOU ©evvviiieiiiccciie e 8
Eshelman, JOSEPN D. oo 8
Eubank, DOTOthY ..o 15
FIBtCR B, EVIB oottt 16



Fletcher, Frank
Foster,
Franklin, M argarette
Gafford, Ruthie
Garreftt, Edith Marie
GEreldS, B. Fuooeeeeiie et 5
Giddens, Aretta
Gilbert, Cynthia Francis "Fannie"
Gilder, Nelson
Glasgow, Wilson A. .....c.covcvevvnen
Greenhaw(?), Alice
Griffin, Helen Sue
Griffin, James Hulen
Griffin, James Richard "J.R.", Sf. c.oviiviiiiiiice e 12

Ham mett, C alifornia
Hamm ett, Elizabeth
Hammett, George W. ....ccccoeevenne
Hammett, Issac
Hammett, Wiliam C. .............
Hand, Mary Ann
Harmon, Pearl

Harms, Helen Tidy Magliana
Hassell, Adalene
Hassell, Annie
Hassell, Dovie Louise
Hassell, Evie Jean
Hassell, Henry Don
Hassell, John Henry
Hassell, Judy Sue
Hassell, Kiper Dale
Hassell, Lurene
Hassell, Martha Daphne
Hassell, Nell
Hassell, Spencer Tomlin
Hatcher, Edna Laverne
Hatch er, Em mitt Franklin
Hatcher, Geneva Louise
Hatcher, Mary Kathleen

Hatcher, RULNEHEN ...oooiiiiiiecee e
Hatfield, GladysS ..o
HAY, MAIY AL s 9
Hollenbach,Beth E. ............... L1l
Holmes, Mamie ........ccccevvenens .15
Honeycut, Anderson D. ....coccoiiiiiiiieccee e 5
HONBYCUL, ANN Lot 5
HONEYCUL, Birt ..ot 5
Honeycut, Bradford W. ..o 2,5
Honeycut, Bradford W., Jr. ..o 5
Hone yCUt, Effie .iiiiiiiiicic e 5
HONBYCUL, GEOIGE ..o
Honeycut, Hiram ..o

Honeycut, Martha ...........cc.coceveenn.

Honeycut, Stanford ............c.cc.....

Honeycut, William Fred

Honeycut, William, Jr. ..o 2
Hone ycut, Willie
Howe, Alphonso
HOWE, EMMA L. oot 9
Howe, Harvey
Howe, John P. .....
Howe, William
Huey, Darcus
Hughes, Marshall
Hungerford, RObem W. ..o 19
Hyde, Martha
Jackson, Joseph
Jackson, Sarah Anne Melissa
Jernigan, Mary
Jester, Adda F. ...c.ccoevvennne
Jester, Andrew Jackson ...
Jester, Burgess M. .............
Jester, Dorsie Lee
Jester, Emma
Jester, Foster Finley
Jester, Frances
Jester, John Arthur
JEStEr, JONN T\ i 8
Jester, Levi

Jester, Lizzie
Jester, Lou"Ludie" Jean
Jester, Marget "Maggie" Minnie
Jester, Mary J. "Mollie"
Jester, Nancy Ann
Jester, Robert Lee
Jester, Sarah Elizabeth
Jester, Sbhie Caroline
Jester, Tabitha
Jester, William Frank
Jewel, Heny W. ...........
Johnson, Willie Pearl
Jones, Ed
Jones, Patsy Ann
Kiles, Irene
Killingsworth, Ruby
Killion, Cone Johnson
Killion, Dora Etta
Killion, Edward Preston
Killion, Edward Preston, Jr. .......ccccevvevevveerinnnn.
Killion, Infant
Killion, John Nelson
Killion, Marshall Price
Killion, Park
Killion, Ruby "Susie"
Killion, Squyres Delay "Dude"
Killion, W alter Ferrell
Kirk, Garlank

Lewis, Mae ......coevvvevenns

London, Fannie Isobel

LOWrY, JONN R. i 16
LOWrY, NOPVEIIE ..o 16
Lowry, Tilman LeSEer ... 16
Madison, Margaret .......ccoceeerererereneie e 15



Markley, Ona Mae
Marlow, Margaret Olie
Marple, Snowdy
Marshall(?), Elizabeth
Martin, Margaret Ann
Martin, Wiliam Marion
May, Theodora Lena
McClanahan, JAMES S. ...veiiiiiiee et 7
McClanahan, Josiah
McClanahan, Wiliam S. .............
McDowell, Silas James
McGugan, Robert V. ......cccceevenen.
McEKINney, Frank A. ..o
McKinney, Frank Hamon
McKinney, Joseph Earl
McKinney, Mary Amelia
McKinney, Minnie Lou

McKinney, Nellie Jewell
Means, Billie Jean
Metcalf, Emmet
Millican, George Douglas
Millican, Matilda

Montgomery, Art
Morris, Abert William
Morris, Charlotte Isabel
Morris, Lillie Unabeth
Morris, Robert Byron, Jr. ..............
Morris, Robert Byron, Sr. ..............
Morris, Ruby Katherine
Morris, Ruth Ellen
Moud, Washington B. ... 3
Myer, Romona 13
Mynatt, 1ISabella J. ..o 6
Owen, Mary Ida
Owens, Jewel
Palmer, Almeda Elizabeth
Palmer, JOhn E. .......ocovvviveiiee
Parsons, Berta Marie
Parsons, Claud S. .....coiiviieiici e
Parsons, Earl
Parsons, Helen Margaret
Parsons, Willie Claud
Perry, Maud Francis

17
17
17
17
13
PRENIX, C. Lt oottt ettt e e e 3
Pickett, George T. ..ocovevevcvcinnnnn,

Pierce, Harold
Pirtle, Claiborne C. ...cocoevvvvveennee.
POrter, BENR. oo
Porter, Henry Clay
Porter, Henry Otis
PO, LEE V. i
Porter, Ruby
Preston, Nellie
Pugh, Lular
Reamer, Jack Wilbur
Rigdon, S. L. .o
Roark, John

RODEMSON, NOTA .vvviiiiiiieeiciie ettt 12
ROGEIS, J. N i 3
RUCKET, SArah ...covviiiiiici s 7
Sanders, ShIMEY ..o 15
Sartain, Margaret ... 6
Shaw, WYIMaA ... 15
Shepherd, RODEIW. ..o 2
Sherfield, Tennessee "PinK" ....c..oooiiiiiiiiiee e 12
ShiBU(?), S. A, e 2
Shirley, Ethel ..o 16
SIMMONS, HAMTY ..o 14
SIMS, BB it 11
SMIth, CEIIA evviiiiiiie e 5
SMIth, NANCY oot 4

Sparks, Dora Alice
Sparks, Ethel Haze
Sparks, Iva
Sparks, Lillie
Sparks, Mack Me lvin

SPArKS, PEIrCE F. i e 19
19

Sparks, Relephard "Dock" Haze
Spring, Annie Caroline
Spring, Bailus
Spring, Berry W. ............
Spring, Edles Clinton
Spring, Hue
Spring, Iva

Spring, James Andrew
Spring, Margaret
Spring, Wiliam
Squyres, Ada
Squyres, Allen Tolbert
Squyres, Allen Tolbert, Jr. ...
Squyres, Annie
Squyres, Augustus Many ...
Squyres, Avie Lee
Squyres, Carlos
Squyres, Catherine
Squyres, Charley Brittain
Squyres, Claude
Squyres, Clifton
Squyres, Curtis

Squyres, Dallas Raberne
Squyres, David Alton
Squyres, David Lee
Squyres, Dora Etta
Squyres, Earl
Squyres, Elizabeth
Squyres, Ellen
Squyres, Era Edith
Squyres, Essie
Squyres, Ethel
Squyres, Gladys

Squyres, Harmon
Squyres, Harmon Van
Squyres, Horace Floyd
Squyres, James Franklin
SQUYTES, JANE D. oo 3




Squyres, Jesse Willard ..o
Squyres, John ...,

Squyres, John W. .o

SQUYres, Laura AlICE ..ot 7,14
Squyres, Lena Opal ....coovieiieiee e 14
SQUYIES, LEIOY oot 13
Squyres, Mabel ..o 13
Squyres, Margaret Emma ..o 7,13
Squyres, Martha ANN ... 3
Squyres, Martin Luther

Squyres, Mary Etta
Squyres, Mary Rosaline
Squyres, Maud
Squyres, Melinda
Squyres, Minnie Lou
Squyres, Minnie May
Squyres, Myrtle
Squyres, Neta
Squyres, Otis Lee
Squyres, Pearl
Squyres, Pearl Junior
Squyres, Raymond Lafayette
Squyres, Robert Olin
Squyres, Rosa Ella
Squyres, Rubie
Squyres, Ruth

Squyres, Ruth Mae
Squyres, Samuel Monroe
Squyres, Scott Preston
Squyres, T. Ezzell "Dock"
Squyres, Travis
Squyres, Troy William
Squyres, Veta
Squyres, Walter David
Squyres, Walter Rufus
Squyres, Wiley Felton
Squyres, Wiliam
Squyres, William Fletcher
Squyres, William Franklin

Stiles, LEROY F. oo 5
StIleS, MAIGArEt .ovivviiiiiiiieiieieie e 5
StIleS, MAry E. oo 5

25

StileS, RUTUS H. oo 5
Stiles, Willam
Stiles, WIlliam T. oo 5
Tayor, Irene
Teague, Martha
Teague, Rebecca
Teaque, James
Tedford, Beulah
Tedford, Connie
Tedford, Cora Lee
Tedford, Elva
Tedford, Francis Marion
Tedford, Frank Marion
Tedford, GEOrge W. ..o 19
Tedford, Hattie
Tedford, lva Nora ....
Tedford, Lonnie
Tedford, Lurla "Lula"
Tedford, Margaret
Tedford, William Alexandra
Tucker, WIlHam L. ovveiiiiiieic e 2
Van Horn, ___
Vaughn, Annie Jewel
Vernon, Leonard
Vest, Cora
Vest, George
Vest, Mary
Vest, Ruben B. ......cocoe..e.
Walston, Mary Elizabeth
Ward, R etta
Whitfield, Jim
Whitfield, Mary
Wolfe, Georgia Ann ...
Wolfe, Ollie
Wood, Angeline D.M. E. ...

Wood, George .......c.ceevunee

Wood, George B. ....

WOOd, JONN H. oot 2
W00, SArah ..o 2
Wood, WIllIRM B. oo 2



